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圖 2 1 歲以下小孩「雙親家長」之育嬰假請領資格分布 
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表 1 2009～2019 年因工作倫理條款排除適用的家長人數 

  

 A B 
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(BF) 
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2009  191,310 382,620 7,521 180,979 109,812 290,791 91,829 
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表 2 2009-2019 年因雙工作條款排除適用的家長人數 
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表 3 2009～2019 年非受僱者的類別與性別比 

 

                

 

L M 

 

N O 

    
 

2009  3.72% 9.65% 1.43% 14.80% 85.20% 0.85% 3.31% 4.29% 8.45% 91.55% 

2010  3.66% 9.48% 1.38% 14.52% 85.48% 0.86% 3.19% 4.19% 8.24% 91.76% 
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2013  3.44% 8.98% 1.49% 13.91% 86.09% 0.83% 3.03% 3.68% 7.54% 92.46% 
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表 4 2009-2019 年被就業保險資格排除的趨勢與性別落差 
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(H / 2  M) 
Q 

(H / 2  O) 
R 

(H / 2  L) 
S 

(H / 2  N) 
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R+S  

   
 
  

2009   93,723 100,708 26,785  9,279 36,064 

2010   82,026  88,052 22,923  7,715 30,638 

2011   96,972 104,016 26,469  9,643 36,112 

2012  113,412 121,739 30,501 11,314 41,815 

2013   98,564 105,857 26,201  8,648 34,849 

2014  104,446 111,934 27,186  9,131 36,317 

2015  107,272 115,029 27,168  9,478 36,646 

2016  104,730 112,312 26,434  9,337 35,771 

2017   97,644 104,334 24,183  9,302 33,485 

2018   91,435  97,882 22,724  8,758 31,481 

2019   89,546  95,888 22,177  9,342 31,520 
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表 5 具備資格者的使用比例 

 

 U V W 

    
 

 
⁄  

2009  194,431 29,182 15% 

2010  170,079 37,929 22% 

2011  200,988 44,387 22% 

2012  235,151 60,713 26% 

2013  204,422 67,568 33% 

2014  216,379 73,899 34% 

2015  222,301 92,342 42% 

2016  217,042 92,268 43% 

2017  201,979 91,927 46% 

2018  202,791 88,188 43% 

2019  199,340 85,678 43% 

https://www.bli.gov.tw/0104064.html https://www. 

bot.com.tw/GESSI/Statics/pages/statics_page4.aspx https://reurl. 

cc/mvgW8l  
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9 3 10 2019

8 9 9 5

6-Z X

2009 5

9 5% 2019 1 5

8 9 18% 6-Y 2009

10 6 2 4

4 9 1

2019 6 9

9 5 73% 6-Z1  

表 6 主要職業別之雙親個別請領育嬰留職停薪津貼比例 

   

  

 
   

 
  

 
 

 A D P X Y = X / P E Q Z Z1 = Z /Q Z2 = Z /X 

2009  191,310 180,979  93,723  4,973  5% 109,812 100,708 24,209 24% 4.87 

2010  166,886 157,874  82,026  6,803  8%  93,623  88,052 31,126 35% 4.58 

2011  196,627 186,009  96,972  7,285  8% 120,532 104,016 37,102 36% 5.09 

2012  229,481 217,089 113,412  9,407  8% 146,179 121,739 51,306 42% 5.45 

2013  199,113 188,361  98,564 10,848 11% 114,689 105,857 56,720 54% 5.23 

2014  210,383 199,022 104,446 11,620 11% 122,233 111,934 62,279 56% 5.36 

2015  213,598 200,355 107,272 14,943 14% 129,654 115,029 77,399 67% 5.18 

2016  208,440 195,517 104,730 15,636 15% 128,607 112,312 76,632 68% 4.90 

2017  193,844 181,826  97,644 15,901 16% 126,386 104,334 76,026 73% 4.78 

2018  181,601 170,342  91,435 15,580 17% 121,128  97,882 72,608 74% 4.66 

2019  177,767 166,745  89,546 15,962 18% 130,481  95,888 69,716 73% 4.37 

 X Z https://www.bli.gov.tw/0104064.html https://www.bot. 

com.tw/GESSI/Statics/pages/statics_page4.aspx https://reurl.cc/mvgW8l
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表 7 2016 年與 2019 年度勞工為每一子女 
平均申請育嬰留職停薪期間（月） 

  2016  2019  

 7.1 7.6 

 6.0 6.0 

 7.3 8.0 

2  7.6 9.4 

2 3 7.2 7.8 

3 4 7.1 7.6 

4 5 6.9 7.4 

5 6 7.2 7.6 

6  6.8 6.7 

29  6.7 7.4 

30 249  6.7 7.6 

250  7.8 8.3 

2020  

2019 7.5 2020

6 15%

6.4%

2014 7.8% 2016 5.9%
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表 8 因家庭因素自願離開職場，未返回原工作的比例（%） 

  2015  2016  2019  

  44.1 39.6 34.1 

  9.8 10.5 4.8 

 49.0 44.0 39.5 

 61.5 41.2 50.1 

 51.7 49.3 40.0 

 43.7 39.0 34.8 

 31.2 26.0 16.7 

2  55.2 60.8 53.8 

2 3  52.5 44.4 41.8 

3 4  42.1 42.3 35.4 

4 5  33.3 26.5 24.9 

5 6  32.5 29.3 23.3 

6  24.7 20.2 13.2 

29  48.6 42.8 36.0 

30 249  39.3 36.8 34.1 

250  42.8 38.4 28.9 

2020  

16.2%

2007

29 25
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表 9 勞工認為育嬰留職停薪政策對其育嬰期間 
可保有工作、穩定就業非常有幫助（%） 

  2015  2016  2019  

 34.1 32.9 29.9 

 

 20.5 21.4 25.0 

 28.0 26.2 27.1 

 34.4 33.0 29.3 

 45.0 44.7 38.7 
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2 3 26.9 26.6 25.5 
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Parental Leave Rich and Poor: 
Who Benefits from Parental Leave Policy 

You-Syue Liu* & Shu-Yung Brenda Wang** 

Abstract 

This article analyzes the gap between the eligibility and actual usage of 
the parental-leave policies in Taiwan during past decade (2009-2019) based 
on the concept of social investment. From this perspective, this research has 
identified the parents that are excluded from the current entitlement. The 
results show that though, according to policy design, all employed parents 
with children under age 3 are entitled to six months of parental leave and 
60% of the salary as non-transferable rights regardless of gender. However, 
due to the ignorance of gender differences in the workplace culture, failure 
to deal with the gender division of care responsibilities, negligence on the 
rise of a typical employment, and a lack of adequate protection, therefore, 
the actual usage of the parental leave system not only has a huge gender 
gap, but also benefits those parents who are working in large companies, 
with stable working history, and have middle to high social and economic 
status. It has an unexpected “Matthew effect” from social investment 
perspective, thereby, departing from the original intention of social 
investment to promote social inclusion and gender equality. 

Keywords: Social Investment, Paid Parental Leave, Gender Equity, 
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